

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No.3808 of 2023**

-----

|                                  |     |                  |
|----------------------------------|-----|------------------|
| Gopal Prasad Sinha               | ... | Petitioner       |
| Versus                           |     |                  |
| The State of Jharkhand & Another | ... | Opposite Parties |

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----

|                    |                                      |
|--------------------|--------------------------------------|
| For the Petitioner | : Mr. Pratiush Lala, Advocate        |
| For the State      | : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.             |
| For the OP 2       | : Mr. Anil Kr Sinha, Advocate        |
|                    | : Mr. Aditya Kr. Choudhary, Advocate |

-----

**Order No:-08 Dated:-28-08-2025**

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that vide order dated 05.05.2025, time was granted to the opposite party no.2 subject to deposit of Rs.2,000/- with the Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) by the opposite party no.2 and today also learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 again prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed subject to deposit of Rs.4,000/- by the opposite party no.2 to the learned counsel for the petitioner appearing in record within four weeks from the date of this order.

List this case after eight weeks.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

Abhiraj/